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QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED.

I.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	
	Current year quarter
	
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	
	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000

	
	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	1.
	(a)
	Revenue
	
	139,516
	
	99,355
	
	543,496
	
	427,591

	
	(b)
	Investment income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(c)
	Other income 
	
	33
	
	1,724
	
	129
	
	2,658

	2.
	(a)
	Profit before finance cost,   depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	
	22,354
	
	10,055
	
	67,792
	
	47,574

	
	(b)
	Finance cost
	
	(518)
	
	(418)
	
	(1,768)
	
	(1,493)

	
	(c)
	Depreciation and amortisation
	
	(2,810)
	
	(1,810)
	
	(10,308)
	
	(7,385)

	
	(d)
	Exceptional items
	
	(4,112)
	
	-
	
	(4,112)
	
	-

	
	(e)
	Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	
	14,914
	
	7,827
	
	51,604
	
	38,696

	
	(f)
	Share of profits and losses of associated companies
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(g)
	Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items after share of profits and losses of associated companies
	
	14,914
	
	7,827
	
	51,604
	
	38,696

	
	(h)
	Income tax
	
	(3,651)
	
	(4,100)
	
	(14,243)
	
	(8,900)

	
	(i)
	(i)
	Profit after income tax before deducting minority interests
	
	11,263
	
	3,727
	
	37,361
	
	29,796

	
	
	(ii)
	Minority interests
	
	(3,112)
	
	(2,303)
	
	(6,557)
	
	(4,991)

	
	
	
	
	8,151
	
	1,424
	
	30,804
	
	24,805

	
	(j)
	Pre-acquisition profit/(loss)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(k)
	Net profit from ordinary activities attributable to members of the Company
	
	8,151
	
	1,424
	
	30,804
	
	24,805

	
	(l)
	(i)
	Extraordinary items
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	(ii)
	Minority interests
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	(iii)
	Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(m)
	Net profit attributable to members of the Company
	
	8,151
	
	1,424
	
	30,804
	
	24,805


I.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (Contd.)

	
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	
	Current year quarter
	
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	
	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/20001

	
	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	3.
	
	Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividend, if any:-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(a)
	Basic (based on 2001: 49,999,999 [2000: 49,999,999] ordinary shares)
	
	16.3 sen
	
	2.8 sen
	
	61.6 sen
	
	49.6 sen

	
	
	(b)
	Fully diluted
	
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4.
	
	(a)
	Dividend per share
	
	7.5 sen
	
	5.0 sen
	
	7.5 sen
	
	5.0 sen

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(b)
	Dividend description
	
	First and final tax exempt dividend of 7.5 sen per share. (2000: 5 sen tax exempt dividend). 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at end of current quarter
	
	As at preceding financial year end

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000

	5.
	
	Net tangible assets per share
	
	
	
	
	RM3.21
	
	RM2.63

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


II.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

	
	
	
	Unaudited
	
	Audited

	
	
	
	As at end of current quarter
	
	As at preceding financial year end

	
	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000

	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	1.
	Property, plant & equipment
	
	135,906
	
	90,406

	2.
	Investments in associated companies
	
	16,545
	
	13,738

	3.
	Long term investments
	
	-
	
	4,112

	4.
	Intangible assets
	
	8,186
	
	8,819

	
	
	
	160,637
	
	117,075

	
	
	
	
	
	

	5.
	Current assets
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Inventories
	
	64,902
	
	74,008

	
	
	Trade receivables
	
	150,495
	
	110,469

	
	
	Other receivables, deposits and prepayments
	
	6,684
	
	7,003

	
	
	Term deposits
	
	525
	
	1,632

	
	
	Cash
	
	3,057
	
	9,049

	
	
	
	225,663
	
	202,161

	
	
	
	
	
	

	6.
	Current liabilities
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Trade payables
	
	113,644
	
	85,357

	
	
	Other payables and accruals
	
	12,990
	
	12,026

	
	
	Short term borrowings
	
	35,172
	
	47,200

	
	
	Provision for taxation
	
	10,131
	
	4,515

	
	
	
	171,937
	
	149,098

	7.
	Net current assets
	
	53,726
	
	53,063

	
	
	
	214,363
	
	170,138

	8.
	Shareholders’ funds
	
	
	
	

	
	Share capital
	
	49,999
	
	49,999

	
	Reserves
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Share premium
	
	20,453
	
	20,453

	
	
	Retained profit 
	
	55,055
	
	26,751

	
	
	Merger reserve
	
	17,782
	
	17,782

	
	
	Reserve on consolidation
	
	25,190
	
	25,190

	
	Total reserves
	
	118,480
	
	90,176

	
	
	
	168,479
	
	140,175

	
	
	
	
	
	

	9.
	Minority interests
	
	32,594
	
	26,034

	10.
	Long term borrowings
	
	11,390
	
	885

	11.
	Deferred taxation
	
	1,900
	
	3,044

	
	
	
	214,363
	
	170,138

	12.
	Net tangible assets per share 
	  
	RM3.21  
	
	RM2.63


III.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements of the Group.

2. 
Exceptional items consist of the following:

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Provision for diminution in the value of investments
	(4,112)
	
	-
	
	(4,112)
	
	-

	
	(4,112)
	
	-
	
	(4,112)
	
	-


3.
There were no extraordinary items in the results for the current quarter and  financial year ended 31 December 2001.

4. Income tax consists of :

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	
	Preceding 

year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	
	Preceding 

year corresponding period

	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Malaysian taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	· current taxation
	5,667
	
	4,100
	
	16,259
	
	8,900

	· under/ (over) provision in respect of prior years
	(872)
	
	-
	
	(872)
	
	-

	· deferred taxation adjustment
	(1,144)
	
	-
	
	(1,144)
	
	-

	· share of taxation of associated companies
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	3,651
	
	4,100
	
	14,243
	
	8,900


5. There were no disposal of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2001. 

6(a)
There were no acquisitions or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2001.

6(b)
There were no investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2001.

7.
For the current quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2001, there were no changes in the composition of the Group including business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructuring or discontinued operations.

8(a)
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

8(b) 
The status of internet related businesses or e-commerce activities as at the date of this announcement is as follows:


In ehealth4all.com, a total of 34 tenants have signed up in its portal for the business-to-customer (B2C) sales, offering up to 1,646 over the counter (OTC) products while 112 suppliers have registered for the e-procurement services.

9.
The Group and the Company did not undertake any other issuance and/or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial year ended 31 December 2001.

10. The details of Group borrowings and debt securities as at 31 December 2001 are as follows:

	
	Long term borrowings
	Short term borrowings

	
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Domestic
	
	
	
	
	
	

	· Banks
	-
	11,390
	11,390
	-
	35,172
	35,172

	TOTAL
	-
	11,390
	11,390
	-
	35,172
	35,172


11.
There were no changes in the contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement since the preceding financial year ended 31 December 2000.

12.
There were no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risks as at the date of this announcement.

13.
The Company and its subsidiaries have no outstanding material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

14.
Segment information for the current financial year to 31 December 2001 is as follows:

	
	Revenue
	
	Profit before tax
	
	Total assets

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	By industry segment
	
	
	
	
	

	Manufacturing
	62,987
	
	18,002
	
	111,823

	Trading, Logistics and Distribution
	480,509
	
	34,070
	
	274,332

	Others
	-
	
	(468)
	
	145

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	543,496
	
	51,604
	
	386,300


15.
The Group’s revenue dropped in the fourth quarter of year 2001 by a marginal 1.2% compared to the previous quarter, due to lower sales to the private sectors. This was mitigated by a price adjustment of RM7.9 million in the fourth quarter for the concession sales. 


Although the Group’s revenue is lower, profit before taxation for the quarter of RM14.9 million is higher compared to previous quarter. The increase in profit before tax by 14.4% is due to the price adjustment of RM7.9 million taken up in the fourth quarter coupled with sales mix of higher margin products.

16.
Review of Performance for the Current Quarter and Year-to-date.

The Group’s revenue of RM139.5 million for the current quarter is 40.4% higher than that recorded for the corresponding quarter of the preceding year due to increase in concession sales to Ministry of Health by 36.3%, sales of medical equipment by 245.4% and the price adjustment of RM7.9 million for the concession sales. The increase in medical equipment sales were due to the completion of Lahad Datu hospital and near completion of Keningau hospital in the current financial year. These in turn have almost doubled the profit before tax for the current quarter of RM14.9 million compared to RM7.8 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year.

The Group’s year-to-date revenue of RM543.5 million is higher by 27.1% than that recorded for the corresponding period last year. This is contributed mainly by increased volume in all sectors, notably from the private sector sales. The sale of medical equipment also rose by 626.1% compared to the corresponding period last year. The revenue for the supply of medical equipment was first recognised in the fourth quarter of last year.

The year-to-date profit before tax of RM51.6 million, an increase of 33.4% over last year is in line with the significant growth in sales, price adjustment and effective cost containment.

17.
In the opinion of the Directors, there are no items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature which have arisen from 31 December 2001 to the date of this announcement and which would substantially affect the financial results of the Group and of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2001.

18.
The Group’s operations were not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

19.
Prospects for the Year 2002

Based on current year’s performance and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are confident that the performance of the Group and of the Company will continue to improve in 2002.

20.
No commentary is made on any variance between actual profit from forecast profit, as it does not apply to the Group.

21. For the current financial year ended 31 December 2001, the Board of Directors is recommending a first and final tax exempt dividend of 7.5 sen per share (2000: tax exempt dividend of 5 sen per share) for shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company. The date of the Annual General Meeting and book closure for the first and final tax exempt dividend payment will be announced in due course. 

	
	
	By Order of the Board

	
	
	LEE WEI YEN (MAICSA 7001798)

	Shah Alam
	
	WONG KEO ROU (MAICSA 7021435)

	20 February 2002
	
	Secretaries



